

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/24/2020 10:19 AM
No. 53790-7-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

FOREST EUGENE AMOS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

**Respondent's Brief/Response to Appellate
Counsel's Motion to Withdraw**

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT2

 A. APPELLATE COUNSEL HAS CORRECTLY DETEREMINED THERE ARE NO NONFRIVOLOUS ISSUES ON APPEAL.....2

 B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED AMOS’S CrR 7.8(b) MOTION.4

 1. Standard Of Review.....4

 2. A CrR 7.8(b) Motion Is A Collateral Attack And The Defendant Must Establish Actual And Substantial Prejudice To Be Entitled To Relief From Their Judgment And Sentence.5

 3. Review Is Limited To The Trial Court’s Denial Of The CrR 7.8(b) Motion.....8

 4. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Determined Amos Had Not Shown He Sustained Actual And Substantial Prejudice, Therefore Amos Had Failed To Meet The Requisite Burden To Entitle Himself To Relief.....9

IV. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Amos</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 578, 406 P.3d 707 (2017)	2
<i>In re Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. France</i> , 176 Wn. App. 463, 308 P.3d 812 (2013)	11
<i>State v. Gomez-Florencio</i> , 88 Wn. App. 254, 945 P.2d 228 (1997)	5
<i>State v. Hagler</i> , 150 Wn. App. 196, 208 P.3d 32 (2009)	13
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	5
<i>State v. Larranaga</i> , 126 Wn. App. 505, 108 P.3d 833 (2005)	8
<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 164 Wn. App. 414, 263 P.3d 1287 (2011)	5
<i>State v. Theobald</i> , 78 Wn.2d 184, 470 P.2d 188 (1970)	3
<i>State ex. rel. Lige v. County of Pierce</i> , 65 Wn. App. 614, 829 P.2d 217 (1992), <i>review denied</i> 120 Wn.2d 1008	5

Federal Cases

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738, 18 L. Ed. 2d 493, 87 S. Ct. 1396 (1967)	3
--	---

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.20	3, 10, 12, 13, 14
RCW 9A.60.020	14
RCW 9.94A.010	10
RCW 9.94A.506(3)	2
RCW 9.94A.535	2, 3, 10, 12, 13, 14
RCW 9.94A.537(6)	9, 10, 13, 14

RCW 9.94A.585	12
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	11
RCW 10.73.090	6
RCW 10.73.100	6
RCW 10.73.130	6
RCW 10.73.140	6
Other Rules or Authorities	
CrR 4.2	7
CrR 7.8(b)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15
